

No. 14364

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ADRIAN GUERRERO,

Appellant,

vs.

AMERICAN-HAWAIIAN STEAMSHIP Co.,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

LASHER B. GALLAGHER,
1256 West First Street,
Los Angeles 26, California,
Attorney for Appellee.

FILED

JUL 23 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Jurisdictional statement | 1 |
| Statement of the case..... | 2 |
| Argument..... | 20 |
| Point I. The fact that a formal issue as to the validity of the release was raised by operation of law did not entitle the appellant, ipso facto, to a trial by jury with reference to that proposition..... | 20 |
| Point II. Appellant's contention that Section 55 of Title 45, U. S. Code, is applicable to a release and settlement is invalid | 21 |
| Point III. The appellant has failed to comply with the Rules of the United States District Court, Southern District of California | 22 |
| Point IV. The appellant ratified the contract of release by retaining the consideration and failing to return or offer to return any part or portion of the consideration..... | 28 |
| Conclusion | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| CASES | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Callen v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 332 U. S. 625, 92 L. Ed. 242..... | 21 |
| Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Company, 317 U. S. 239, 87 L. Ed. 239 | 26 |
| Koepke v. Fontecchio, 177 F. 2d 125..... | 20 |
| Panama Agencies Co. v. Franco, 111 F. 2d 263..... | 29 |

RULES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 7(d)..... | 20 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56..... | 20 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 73..... | 2 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 83..... | 22 |
| Rules of the United States District Court, Southern District of California, Rule 3(d) | 27, 30 |
| Rules of the United States District Court, Southern District of California, Rule 3(d)(2)..... | 23 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| Jones Act (41 Stats. at L. 988, 1007)..... | 1 |
| United States Code, Title 45, Sec. 55..... | 21 |
| United States Code, Title 46, Sec. 688..... | 1 |
| United States Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 1..... | 2 |
| United States Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 2..... | 2 |

No. 14364
